
Contact: Daniel Cooke, Overview and Scrutiny Officer.  
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk  
Date of Issue: Date Not Specified 
 
 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 1 February 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, P Hourahine, 

J Hughes, L Lacey and M Spencer 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held 14 December 2017 and 8 January 2018  
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

5   Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft 
proposals  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 

6   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Scrtuiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Daniel Cooke, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk  
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 2 Ionawr 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Rheoli Trosolwg a Chraffu 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 1 Chwefror  2018 
 
Amser:  10 y.b. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 
 
Y Cynghorwyr: J Guy (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, P Hourahine, J Hughes, L 

Lacey and M Spencer 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
Rhan 1 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 14 Rhagfyr 2017 ac 8 Ionawr 2018 

 
5. 2018 – 19 Refeniw Gyllideb a’r Cynllun Ariannol Tymor Canolig: Cynigion Drafft 

 
6. Y Diweddariad o’r Rhaglen Waith i’r Dyfodol  

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 14 December 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 

P Hourahine, J Hughes, L Lacey and M Spencer 
 
In Attendance: Liz Blayney (Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer), Daniel Cooke (Overview and 

Scrutiny Officer); Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services), Steve 
Davies (Senior Strategy Manager); Inspector John Davies and Chief Inspector 
Mike Richards.  

 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Phil Hourahine – Board Member of Newport Transport 
Councillor Mark Spencer – Board Member of Newport Transport 
Councillor Charles Ferris – Board Member of Newport Transport 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held 16 November 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting were approved as a true and accurate record subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
On Page 6 – ‘Some Members were disappointed that a representative from the Police could 
not be present to answer specific questions.’ 
 
‘Some Members were disappointed that alternative options, such as paying the police to 
employ more staff to undertake the parking enforcement in Newport, had not been explored 
within the report.’ 
 

3 Decriminalised Parking / Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE)  
 
The Chair introduced Chief Inspector Mike Richards and Inspector Rob Jenkins to the 
Committee. The Chief Inspector advised that CPI Mark Button would be meeting Welsh 
Government Officers next week to discuss Civil Parking Enforcement in Gwent, and its aim 
to make the transition, if adopted by the Local Authorities, as seamless as possible. 
 
The Chair gave a brief discussion of the history of the traffic wardens across Gwent and 
Newport. 
The Chief Inspector advised the Committee that Newport is one of three forces in Wales that 
still did not enforce parking. The Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) are used 
primarily to enforce parking and advised the number of Officers had recently increased with 
another intake of staff. It was advised that the focus of the Police had changed and 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

developed over the last five years, with current Police main focus on being Threat, Harm and 
Risk. 
 
The Commi
[...]
f the City. Members were advised that signs need to comply with Welsh 

Page 6



 

Government standards, although signs would be replaced over a longer period of time. Many 
of the existing signs would be compliant and the cost in the report is the worst case scenario 
of replacing all signage and road markings. The Police advised that if the Council take over 
parking enforcement it would allow the Police to get more involved with more serious criminal 
activity and more issues the public want them to deal with, which in turn would improve 
people’s perception of the City. 
 
Members queried how much work would need to be done in advance if Council decided to go 
ahead with enforcement, and concerns were raised if Welsh Government were to not agree 
that the Council was in a position to take on CPE.   
 
Members were advised that Welsh Government were supportive of authorities wishing to 
apply for enforcement. It was explained that the scheme needs to be cost neutral for the 
Council..  
 
A Committee Member moved that the Committee vote on whether or not to make the 
recommendation for Council to adopt Civil Parking Enforcement. It was suggested that this 
be amended to include confirmation of the hours for free parking are maintained where they 
currently are in the City as the Committee were concerned that they might be replaced with 
ticketed parking. The Head of Streetscene explained that should the Council proceed with 
Civil Parking Enforcement, under Welsh Assembly Government legislation all parking 
restrictions and charges remain the same while Welsh Assembly Government considers the 
application. After this process, the decision on parking restrictions and charges was a 
Members decision. The Committee took a vote on this amendment and it was lost with three 
Members voting for and four Members voting against. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to recommend that the Council pursue the adoption of 
Civil Parking Enforcement powers.   
 
The Chair thanked the Police and Officers for attending and for their direct responses to 
Members questions. 
 

4 Forward Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee discussed the forward work programme, in particular the items on the next 
two Committee meetings. 
 
The City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order was scheduled to be discussed at the next 
meeting, and the Committee were advised that the Public Protection Manager along with a 
representative from the Police would be in attendance to discuss if amendments are needed 
for the order. 
 
Actions 
 
The Committee agreed to note the items scheduled for the next two meetings. 
 
The meeting terminated at 11.00am. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 8 January 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 

P Hourahine, J Hughes, L Lacey and M Spencer 
 
In Attendance: Neil Barnett (Democratic Services Support Officer); Daniel Cooke (Overview and 

Scrutiny Officer); Helen Wilkie (Public Protection Manager); Inspector John 
Davies.  

 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 
 

2 City Centre PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order)  
 
City Centre PSPO –  
Invitees; 

·         Helen Wilkie – Public Protection Manager 
·         Inspector John Davies – Gwent Police 
 

The Public Protection Manager introduced herself and Inspector John Davies to the 
Committee. The Officer provided an overview of the current Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) which was enacted on November 2015. It was advised that the Order will expire in 
November 2018 and would be considered timely to review it now with a view to enacting a 
revised City Centre PSPO, taking into account what has worked over the past two years, 
what restrictions need to be kept or revised, and whether new restrictions need to be 
introduced to tackle other forms of anti-social behaviou
[...]
e city centre on a regular basis i.e Admiral staff. The 
Public Protection Manager advised that The Welsh Government had stated if a restriction is 
no longer facing any problems they should be removed from the Order. It was also advised 
that the Business Improvement District would advertise on social media and deliver flyers to 
retailers in the City Centre, as well as Newport Centre, Information Station and any other 
public building to encourage filling out the online questionnaire.  
 
The Inspector then advised the Committee that success of the Order is the people fearing 
being dealt with in court. They will try to get views of his Police counterparts in other areas to 
bring back to the Committee. 
 

Page 11



 

It was advised that moving beggars to other areas is not the answer, as some Councils have 
banned beggars around cashpoints who then congregate around car parks. Suggestion was 
made that the Committee look at schemes taking place in other authorities that have had a 
positive effect. The Inspector advised that there is a holistic approach dealing with those who 
are most vulnerable, and advised of a group that are already proactively approaching rough 
sleepers and beggars to offer help. 
 
It was hoped that there would be results from the Diverted Living Scheme from February to 
April to bring to April’s meeting. Members were advised that it may be possible to invite Kevin 
Ward, the Manager of the scheme, to the meeting.  
 
The Inspector advised the Members that the Diverted Living Scheme was one of many 
options, and that the goal was not to cleanse the city of beggars but to help the vulnerable. It 
was advised that there is a multi-agency approach towards looking at the problem. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee accepted the evidence and opinions from the Officers and the Police. They 
approved the consultation strategy proposed and agreed to receive the outcomes of the 
consultation at its meeting in April. 
 
The Members were advised that there could be opportunity to invite representatives from the 
Wallwich, Shelter Cymru and the Housing Needs Manager for Newport City Council to the 
meeting in April. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.38 am 
 

Page 12



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  23 January 2018 
 

 
Subject 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

Author  Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
The following officers have been invited to attend for this item:  
 

Role / Areas of responsibility Lead Officer 

Budget Overview and Process Meirion Rushworth, Head of Finance 

Budget Public Engagement Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and Business Change 

Comments from the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee – People 

Cllr David Williams, Chair of Performance Scrutiny 
Committee – People 

Comments from the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee – Place and 
Corporate 

Cllr Chris Evans, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee 
– Place and Corporate 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
  

1. Recommendations to the Committee 

 
(i) The Committee is asked to consider: 

 the process undertaken for this year’s Draft budget proposals; 

 the public engagement undertaken for this year’s Draft budget proposals; 
 

(ii) Determine if it wishes to make any comments on the budget process or the public 
engagement to the Cabinet; 

 
(iii) Endorse the comments made by the Performance Scrutiny Committee – People, and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate to be forwarded to the 
Cabinet.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2. Context 
 
2.1 In accordance with the constitution, the Cabinet is required to consult on the proposals before 

recommending an overall budget and required council tax to the Council for approval in March.  
Scrutiny Committees must be consulted as part of this process.  The timetable for the 
consultation on the budget is as follows: 

 

Cabinet agrees budget proposals as a basis for consultation   2
[...]
f the consultation, they are not being 
considered by the Scrutiny Committees, and are referenced for information only. 

 
3.6  The Cabinet report (Appendix A) contains background information in the budget setting process, 

financial planning assumptions as well as outlining the budget process and planned consultation. 
This is the focus of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s consideration of the 
budget this year.   

 
 Scrutiny Committees  
 
3.7 The Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate, met on 22 January to consider the 

proposals relevant to their directorates. At this meeting, the Committee questioned the Heads of 
Service, 

 
 
  

Page 15

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=6958&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10480/6%20-%2018-19%20Budget%20and%20MTFP%20Cabinet%20report.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=4454#mgDocuments


4. Suggested Areas of Focus 

 
 Role of the Committee 
 

 
 
 Suggested Lines of Enquiry 
 
4.1 Councillors have a fundamental democratic right to commission financial information and provide 

challenge to executives and officers about finances.  Scrutiny councillors are not expected to be 
financial experts, but they have a key role in ensuring accountability and value for money are 
demonstrated to the public. 

 
4.2 The following has been adapted from Section 3.1-3.4: Source: Grant Thornton – Local Government 

Financial Resilience Review 2012 (“Towards a tipping point?”) to provide examples of the 
questioning and lines of enquiry that the Committee may wish to consider: 

 

Links to Strategic 
Planning 

How does the proposal contribute to the achieving corporate priorities? 

How do these proposals fit into an overall budget strategy / what is the long 
term approach to budget at the Council? 

Fairness and 
Equalities Impact 

Assessments 

Have these been completed? Is there a consistent approach to completing 
FEIAs and have they 
[...]
sented to the 
Committee.  

 

 

 

Information Reports 

To be circulated to Members by email for comment and included in monthly Information Report 
section of Work Programme report. 

None scheduled.    

 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held 14 December 2017 and 8 January 2018
	Minutes
	Minutes , 08/01/2018 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

	5 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft proposals
	3.   Appendix A - 18-19 Budget and MTFP Cabinet report
	4.   Comments from PSC - People
	5.   Comments from PSC - Place and Corporate

	6 Forward Work Programme
	7.   Attachment 1 and 2 - Work Programme and Info Reports




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 1 February 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 

P Hourahine, J Hughes, L Lacey, and M Spencer  
 
  
 
In Attendance: Cllr Chris Evans (Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and 

Corporate), Cllr David Williams (Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee – 
People), Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance) and Rhys Cornwall (Head of 
People and Business Change) and Daniel Cooke (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 

 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held 14 December 2017 and 8 January 2018  
 
The minutes of the meetings were approved as a true and accurate record subject to the 
following amendment for 14 December 2017: 
 
“A Committee Member moved that the Committee vote on whether or not to make the 
recommendation for Council to adopt Civil Parking Enforcement.” 
 
Regarding the minutes of the meeting on 8 January 2018, Members noted that the following 
information had not yet been received by the Committee: 
 
‘The Inspector then advised the Committee that success of the Order is the people fearing 
being dealt with in court. They will try to get views of his Police counterparts in other areas to 
bring back to the Committee.’ 
 

3 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft proposals  
 
Invitees: 
 

 Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance 

 Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change 

 Cllr David Williams – Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 

 Cllr Chris Evans – Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place 

 
Public Engagement  
 



 

The Head of People and Business Change presented the overview to the Committee. It was 
explained that the consultation closed on 31 January 2018, and that comments from the 
public were being compiled to be reported to the Cabinet. It was advised that the budget 
consultation was an event with tight timescales, and it was important that the large amounts 
of information was suitably analysed and presented to Cabinet for consideration. Various 
methods of engagement were used, such as Newport Matters, ONE Public Services Board, 
social media and the Engage Project Voluntary Group. An engagement pilot, that had been 
discussed in a previous Scrutiny Committee (Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, 28/9/17), which directed citizens to the public consultation when the utilised the 
cities free WiFi, was deemed to be a success by the Officers. 
 
The Officers informed the Committee that for the next consultation, questions being asked 
would need to be more sophisticated, with the questions being less binary such as “Why do 
you feel like this” or “Why do you agree”. Members were instructed that all letters and 
petitions were collated, as well as Union responses via the Employee Partnership Forum. 
Improvements had been made this year by running events where people might be affected 
by a particular proposal and Members were advised of the event ran last week in the Market 
to collate the views of residents. 
 
Members asked how the public could be reassured that the Council were listening to their 
view and how the Council would provide feedback on how it had responded, such as an 
explanation for why suggestions had not been taken forward.. Members were advised that in 
previous years some feedback was given in Newport Matters, and during the process this 
year the department had tried to respond to some specific questions as and when they were 
received.  
 
Members were directed that when the proposals have gone through the political process, 
feedback and follow ups would be undertaken where possible. Officers indicated that the 
Council were open to suggestions about how this could be improved.  
 
Members concerns were voiced that some people who might be affected by particular 
proposals had not being informed that the budget consultation had started, and as a result 
may had missed ward meetings to discuss the proposals.  
 
It was recommended that there should be a more widespread article in Newport Matters 
about the budget consultation to make residents aware of what is going on. Difficulty finding 
the comments section on the Council website was also a concern for Members. Officers 
explained that feedback on the difficulty of finding the comments section on the Council 
website had been taken on board and would be looked at for next year. The department 
would also check with Newport Matters to ensure the budget consultation was better 
advertised. 
 
The Committee stated that no real progress had been made through the 7 stages of public 
involvement and the Council had not moved towards higher levels in any meaningful way. 
Members asked how the Council is going to improve this. Concern was also raised about 
other authorities starting consultations at earlier stages than the Council. Members were told 
that there had been slight progress generally around consultation and engagement. Officers 
explained that there are resource constraints in the department, with less than 3 people in 
the team whose vast majority of time was spent on the implementation of the Future 
Generations Act. The Officer indicated that the service area was supportive of the 
development of the process and was working towards this within its resources. The Officer 
agreed that improvements needed to be made with earlier consultations and would it be 
looked into for next year.  
 
The Committee queried whether the 5000 people responding to the consultation were those 
who had previously responded in earlier years, and if there had been any growth with 
engagement as 3% of the population seemed a low proportion. Members were advised that 



 

in previous consultations the Council have gained a bank of information and intelligence from 
the public. The 5000 responses from the Wellbeing assessment increased the Council’s 
knowledge of what services were most important to the public. 
 
Members spoke of binary questions not being the best way to illicit information and views 
from the public, and highlighted the importance the views of the public being  available to the 
decision makers prior to making the decision. Members were advised that the bank of 
information held was available to the service areas, so when the services go through the 
proposal planning process they were able to access it readily.  
 
Budget Process 
 
The Head of Finance then presented the overview of the budget process to the Committee. It 
was advised that the plan seeks to deal with local and national issues as well as the 
Corporate Plan, and spoke of the need to look at commitments in the Corporate Plan. There 
were still of lot of uncertainties even though grants had been confirmed. The key issue was 
working through the commitments in the Corporate Plan over the next year.  
 
Members asked if there are any contingency plans for unforeseen financial obligations, and 
spoke of the importance of having robust plans in place in case of changes in government 
legislation. Members were informed of the difficulty of medium term planning however there 
was a £1 million allowance in the budget for emergencies.  
(Note: following the meeting the Head of Finance advised that this amount was actually £1.5 
million.) 
 
Members queried if lessons had been learnt from previous years as charges were still not 
being reviewed annually. It was explained that the issue with fees and charges had now 
been resolved and would be accurate in future years. 
 
Members expressed concerns that the business cases did not appear to contain the 
necessary information, and noted that in the case  business case for the Remodelling of the 
Pupil Referral Unit (PRU), that the £485,000 saving was misleading as it moved into another 
budget not saved. Members were also advised that the £485,000 transfer was outlined as a 
way of showing Scrutiny and the public that there was a change to the finances and services. 
 
Member felt that many of savings were being made from preventative services, and made 
comments that in some cases it may be better to spend money in the short term in order to 
save in the long term. Members were advised of current changes and how there is now a 
more strategic approach to the savings, an example given was for out of area placements 
within Children’s Services. The Officer explained that in the future money would be spent on 
facilities in Newport, as it would be better for the children and more cost effective for the 
Council.  
 
Members spoke of the importance of preserving as many services as possible and investing 
to save. Members enquired about how the Council had involved stakeholders in the budget 
setting process, as it is important to get them involved. Members were advised that the 
medium term plan was being developed; the plans and strategies would go out to 
communities and partners of the Council as it would impact everyone. It was advised that 
there would be a clearer idea in the next 6 months of the plans and strategies.  
The Committee asked what the rationale was behind the blanket 4% fees and charges 
increase. The 4% fees and charges increases came from financial planning assumptions and 
modelling. 
 
Members asked if the Council were doing enough to capitalise on collaborating with other 
local authorities. Officers explained that was collaboration work taking place, improving 
resilience and this would be the way forward for the future. An example was given regarding 
the social care pooled budgets.  Members were instructed about how collaborative working 



 

would need to be cost efficient and not cost the Council more money that it currently spends 
on services.  
 
The Chairs of Performance Scrutiny Committee – People and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee – Place and Corporate, and outlined the recommendation that the Committees 
had made on the proposals relevant to their remits. Specific mention was made to the 
comments referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee relating to public 
engagement and budget process.  
 
The Strategic Director – Place commented on the note in the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee – Place and Corporate regarding the absence of Senior Officers at that meeting. 
She gave assurances that this was due to unforeseen circumstances, and that there was 
usually senior officer presence at these meetings.  
 
The Members accepted the fact that the Council must look to make savings year on year and 
provide a balanced budget to be compliant with the law.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their time and they were excused from the meeting.  
 
The Committee considered the evidence gathered through the discussion with the officers, 
and considered its conclusions on each of the areas discussed. The Committee agreed to 
make the following recommendations to the Cabinet: 
  

Budget Process Recommendations 

Long Term Strategic Planning  
 
The Committee recommends that the Council puts in place a long term strategic approach to 
budgeting, and highlights the importance of the bringing the medium and long term financial 
planning in line with the Corporate Plan and demands from government legislation.  
 
Within this strategic approach, it is recommended that the Council should set out: 

 How the strategic budget plan would support the Council in meeting the statutory 
obligations under the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act; 

 How the strategic budget plan will accomplish the aims and objectives set out in the 
Corporate Plan;  

 The financial planning should take into account new and existing partnerships and 
how the Council will work collaboratively;   

 How the stakeholders, communities and citizens in Newport are engaged throughout 
the process. 
 

Reviewing what information is presented to the public  
 
In considering the specific proposals, both of the Performance Scrutiny Committees raised 
the issue of insufficient information within the business cases that were published for public 
consultation.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee recommends that in future years, a 
robust process be put in place to ensure that the business cases contain more consistent 
information to reflect how the savings would be made, and contain all of the information that 
a member of the public would need to fully understand the impact of the proposal.  
 
Contingency planning  
 
The Committee discussed contingency planning with the Officers and were informed of a £1 
million pound contingency within the budget, to account for any unforeseen budget 
pressures during the year. Members commented that it was difficult to assess whether this 



 

amount was sufficient, as it was not clear how this this million pound each year is calculated.  
 
The Committee suggests that the Cabinet ensure that a robust contingency plan is in place 
for the medium to long term, to review regularly whether this amount is sufficient in the short 
to medium term.  
 
Achievability 
 
The Committee commented on the need to ensure that savings are achievable at this stage 
of the process, to ensure that it does not have a negative impact on the Councils ability to 
deliver within its budget next year.  The achievability of annual savings needs to be better 
evidenced in the proposals and the impact outlined if the savings are not made. The Officers 
assured the Committee that the savings had been delivered at 90% within this year’s budget, 
and that this was not an area of concern.  
 
Whilst acknowledging these assurances, the Committee comments that there is a risk for the 
Council if these proposals are not achieved. The Performance Scrutiny Committees have 
commented that the information within the business cases were often insufficient to fully 
understand how some of the proposals were to be achieved.  
 
The Committee recommends that this risk should be closely monitored if these decisions 
are taken and implemented, to mitigate this risk of unachieved savings impacting on next 
years budget.  
 

Public Engagement 

 
Public Engagement Process  
 
The Committee discussed how the public consultation should be an all year round process 
rather than limited to the statutory consultation in the December / January period on 
proposals that have already been fully developed.  By allowing the consultation to be held all 
year, citizens would be able to contribute to all stages of the development and 
implementation of the savings. 
 
Performance Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations highlight for that several of the 
business cases, the people who would be directly affected by the proposed savings were not 
consistently and adequately consulted upon prior to the proposals being developed.  
 
The Committee recommends that in future years, the Council; 
 

 Ensures that in depth consultations are held with those most affected by the 
proposals are completed prior to the proposals being fully developed and published 
in December / January. Work to identify effected groups should be done at the 
earliest possible opportunity to ensure those effected can be included in the 
development when a proposal is being considered.  
 

 Develops the plan for public engagement on savings part of a wider strategic budget 
plan, to think more long term and strategically about how the public can be involved.  
 

 Works towards making consultation on the budget proposals more meaningful 
through making it an ongoing, yearlong process rather than consulting at the end of 
the process when the proposals have been developed.  

 
The Committee recommends that more is done to consult with the employees working in 
the areas that the savings are made. Utilising their knowledge and expertise in these areas 
could assist with identifying and potentially minimising any impact / risk within the proposals.   



 

 
 
Feedback to consultees 
 
The Committee recommends that mechanisms to provide feedback to the participants in 
the consultation be developed and implemented.  
The Members felt that it was important that the information was provided in a number of 
different mediums to ensure it was available and accessible to all. The information should 
inform the consultees how the proposals had been informed by the information gathered 
during the consultation.   
 
It is suggested that this could be achieved through holding a public forum at the end of the 
consultation period, and invite stakeholders and consultees to attend.  A detailed press 
release could also be used as a feedback tool, providing it summarised how the results of 
the consultation had been used. 
 
The Committee were advised that the results of the consultation would be reported to the 
Cabinet. It is recommended that this report is made public, and provided enough 
information for the Cabinet to analyse and inform the decision on the proposals.  
 
 
Public Accessibility  
 
The proposals were not easily accessible to members of the public in this year’s budget 
consultation. The Committee commented that the information was not presented in the most 
effective way to encourage public participation:  

 The online presence of the consultation - The Committee stated that it was difficult to 
find the proposals, and the form was onerous to use. The form could be simplified 
and better signposting to the consultation on the website. 

 Newport Matters advertisement for the consultation was small and easily missed. 
Members felt that this could have been more effectively utilised and was important 
element in encouraging participation as it went to every household in Newport.  

 
The Committee recommends that this is looked at for next year’s budget round and that this 
made easier for the public to access the information and comment on the proposals.  
 
Strategic Planning of Public Engagement 
 
The Committee felt that the Council is not moving up ‘the hierarchy of engagement methods’ 
of citizen involvement and this year’s budget consultation process was still at the inform / 
consult stage. (Discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its 
meeting on 28 September 2017 report ‘Budget Consultation and Engagement’.)  
 
The Committee recommends that as part of the medium and long term planning, the 
Council should outline how it plans to develop citizen engagement and move from the 
inform/ consult stages, more towards involvement and collaboration models.  
 
 
Developing How the Council Engages 
 
Different ways of presenting the consultation was discussed and how a ‘budget simulator’ 
had been used in another Local Authority, and explored as an option within Newport. This 
involved asking the public to effectively look at options for balancing a budget – to prioritise 
and select one area / proposal over another.  
 
The Committee recommends that alternative methods of engaging with the public are 
explored for next year and whether more could be done to increase the range of 

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=446&MId=6958&Ver=4


 

demographics who respond to the consultation.   
 

 
4 Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee discussed the forward work programme, in particular the items on the next 
two Committee meetings. 
 
The Committee were advised that there may need to be an additional meeting held to 
discuss the City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order, possibly during May. The Members 
suggested that this meeting could be held in the Council Chambers and that it be 
broadcasted in light of the potential public interest in this item. 
 
Actions 
The Committee agreed to confirm the items scheduled for the next two meetings, including 
the invitees and the information requested. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 12:40 
 


